
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
Thursday, 11th August, 2016 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman)
David Coldwell
Jonathan Dancer
Tim Lloyd

David Skipp
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 1 - 4

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2016

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Sub-Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman or the Chief Executive

5.  Finance and Performance, Corporate Plan Priorities, and Key Projects for 
Quarter 1, 2016/17

5 - 48

6.  Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning 
Report for Quarter 1 2016/17

49 - 54

7.  Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2015

55 - 62

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
16 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors: David Coldwell, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer and Michael Willett

Also Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Leonard Crosbie

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor Nigel Jupp was elected as Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the 
ensuing year.

2  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS FOR THE ENSUING YEAR

That 5.30pm as the time of the meetings for the ensuing Council year was 
approved.

3  MINUTES

The notes of the Finance and Performance Working Group meeting held on 
17th February 2016 were approved as a correct record of the meeting.

4  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

5  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

6  TO APPROVE THE SUB-COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference were approved by the Working Group. 

The Working Group asked that the wording of the first Term of Reference be 
amended to read ‘Finance and Performance Sub-Committee’ instead of 
‘Overview and Scrutiny Committee’.

7  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE, DISTRICT PLAN PRIORITIES, AND KEY 
PROJECTS FOR QUARTER 4, 2015/16

The Head of Finance introduced the report on the Council’s Finance and 
Performance, District Plan Priorities and Key Projects for quarter 4 2015/16. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
16 June 2016

2

This report detailed the finance and performance figures for the year end. A 
surplus was reported, which would contribute to the general reserves. 

Members discussed the current amount of the general reserves and agreed that 
it was at a good level.

Members noted that Capital expenditure was higher than the previous year.

The Commissioning and Performance Manager discussed the Performance 
section of the report with the Members.

Members noted that statistics relating to performance had generally improved 
and that more compliments are being recorded than before.

It was reported that all projects related to the district plan were on target.

Members noted that the number of planning appeals had been reduced and 
should continue to fall due to the HDPF.

Members noted that the CenSus Revenue and Benefits department’s 
performance issues and cost were still being investigated.

Action: Head of Finance to report any outstanding costs relating to appeals to 
Members.

Action: Head of Finance to issue a follow up on the amount of funding for the 
disabled facilities expenditure that had incurred.

Action: Head of Finance to produce a report detailing the amount of S106 by 
Parish/Ward.

Action: The Commissioning and Performance Manager to provide Members 
with a summary of the future phases of the ANPR parking system.

8  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 4

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report 
Complaints and Compliments Monitoring Report for Quarter 4.

The Members noted the complaints figures for the quarter, along with the 
annual figures. 

Page 2



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
16 June 2016

3

3

Members noted that the number of complaints were falling whilst the number of 
compliments received were increasing.

The report detailed a breakdown of the figures for the Working Group. 

9  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2016

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report of the Analysis of 
Requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental 
Information Regulations for quarter 4 2015/16. 

Members noted that the number of FOI requests had generally increased and 
the impact that this was having on officer resources and cost.

10  UPDATE ON THE CENSUS REVENUES AND BENEFITS HOUSING 
BENEFIT SUBSIDY AUDIT

The members noted the content of the update.

The meeting closed at 7.44 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Finance and Performance Sub-
Committee
Date of meeting 11th August 2016
By the Head of Finance
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

REPORT ON HDC’S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE IN QUARTER 1 OF 2016/17

Executive Summary
This report shows how successful the Council has been in delivering against identified 
Corporate Plan Priorities. The Council uses corporate performance indicators; financial 
reporting and review of progress against key corporate projects to demonstrate progress 
against corporate priorities. 
The key projects where there has been significant progress over the quarter including the 
removal of the Shelley Fountain; plans for the Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre;  the 
redevelopment of Hop Oast  Depot; and the Future Horsham Programme. 
Financial performance is slightly behind target for the first quarter of 2016/17.  Although we 
are projecting an overspend of £187k, it is likely that the overspend will be recovered 
during the course of the year.  Capital expenditure is £1.8m against £24.7m programme 
(7%). 

Monitoring of Key Performance Indicators that demonstrate progress towards delivery of 
the Corporate Plan are showing 69.5% within target and 25% close to target, with no areas 
of major concern.

Recommendations
It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Reasons for Recommendations
Performance Indicators are provided as part of the duty of Best Value to drive up service 
improvement.

Consultation: SLT
Wards affected: All
Contact: Gillian Bloomfield ext. 5450
Background Papers:
Appendix A: 2016/17 Corporate Plan Priorities and Key Tracked Projects reporting
Appendix B: Q1 Monitoring of Budget and Key Performance Indicators Report and full Key    
indicator basket by Portfolio Holder
Appendix C: Q1 Capital Budget Monitoring
Appendix D: Q1 Revenue Summary

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Background Information

1. MONITORING OF PERFORMANCE 

1.1 The sub-committee meets on a quarterly basis to deal with the main items of 
regular business for both finance and performance matters.  The sub-committee 
reviews progress in meeting the Corporate Plan priorities, financial performance 
and key performance indicators and progress reporting for major projects. 

2. MONITORING OF CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 2016/17 
2.1 The Corporate Plan Priorities monitoring report for 2016/17 is appended to this 

report at Appendix A.  The Corporate Plan for the three years 2016-19 was agreed 
by Cabinet on 28 January 2016 and approved at Council in February 2016.

2.2 Priorities where there has been signi
[...]
Housing enabling budget (£1.3m) is doubtful and the Saxon Weald 
Loan (£7m) is being discussed in the light of changes to the Winterton Court 
development housing mix in the submitted planning application. The new vehicles 
programme (£1.3m) may also be revised in view of current review of operations. 
Spend of an appreciable proportion of the commercial property fund (£3.2m) is 

Page 6



expected in the next quarter but plans to spend the remaining commercial property 
fund budget are dependent on suitable assets being available. The detailed capital 
programme and expenditures to date are provided at Appendix C.   

4.      Performance Monitoring

4.1 Key Performance data are provided for discussion at this meeting at Appendix B,           
covering the Quarter 1 2016/17 period. The Key Performance Basket of Indicators 
form part of the measures to demonstrate delivery of the Corporate Plan Priorities 
2016-19.

4.2 Where possible, performance is measured against set targets. A target is not 
appropriate for a small number of volumetric (ie data only) performance indicators 
which identify the number of cases/enquiries.

4.3 Revisions of performance indicators and targets are undertaken annually as part of 
the development of the departmental service plans. Service plans for 2016/17 were 
published on the website in April 2016 and a revised Key Basket of Indicators 
agreed with SLT and shared with Cabinet Members, and attached as part of 
Appendix B.

4.4 An analysis of performance demonstrates that 69.5% of indicators met
or exceeded targets set; 25% were close to target, and 5.5% fell outside of the 
target range.

4.5 The cost of planning appeals had been an area of concern, with one cost awarded 
this quarter.  There has been an improvement in performance over the previous 
year as a result of Constitutional changes and member training programme. It is 
envisaged that this will reduce now the HDLP has been approved and land 
allocations determined. The other
[...]
partner councils across 
Sussex and Surrey to secure a 
devolution settlement that will be of 
benefit to the residents of our district 
by May 2016

On 11 July a meeting of Leaders and Chief Execs of 26 
Councils involved in 3SC devolution bid. Uncertainty 
surrounding future of Government policy but group continuing 
to progress bid for when the deal proves possible.

Ongoing Cllr Dawe Lead Officer:

Deliver a balanced budget over the 
medium term

SLT working with Cabinet and service managers to identify 
potential ways to increase income and reduce costs. Results of 
this work will be reported to Cabinet and Council this autumn.

Ongoing Cllr Brian 
Donnelly

Lead Officer:
Jane Eaton

Theme 3:
Efficiency
Great value services

Grow the council’s property portfolio 
to increase income

Development of 17 apartments being built at the Bishopric, 
Horsham, adjacent to the new John Lewis shop. The 
apartments will be owned and managed by the Council for 

April 2017 Cllr Donnelly Lead Officer:
Chris Lyons

P
age 12



Corporate Plan Themes
Corporate Plan Priorities Strategic Objectives Portfolio 

Holder Lead Officer Status
2016/17 - Year 1 Qtr. 1 Update Due Date

short stay temporary accommodation significantly reducing the 
need to use bed and breakfast accommodation. This will 
provide a revenue increase: rental income plus saving on B&B. 
Funded through Section 106 contributions received by the 
Council for the provision of affordable housing in the District. 
Project is on site, for completion April 2017.

Corporate Plan Priorities Strategic Objectives
Corporate Plan Themes

2016/17 - Year 1 Qtr. 1 Update Due Date
Portfolio 
Holder Lead Officer Status

Implement the Horsham District Local 
Plan and ensure it remains up to date

The Planning Inspector's Final Report (dated 8 October 2015) 
on the examination into the Council's Horsham District 
Planning Framework concludes that the Plan, together with the 
modifications, is sound. Supplementary planning documents 
[...]


Value Value Target Status

debts aged over 30 days past their 
due date should not exceed 5% of the 
total value of debts raised in the 
previous rolling 12 months

PP08 Number of FOI requests received 209 175 Cabinet Member: Cllr Dawe 

PP09
% of FOI requests responded to within 
20 days

94% 95% 85% Cabinet Member: Cllr Dawe 

PP10 Number of complaints received 47 56 91
Cabinet Member: Cllr Dawe
This figure doesn't include 
Leisure centres. P

age 19



6

Service Area: Building Control
Service Area: Building Control
Overview:
Income above budget for the first quarter and a consistent number of applications. 

Significant projects have included Hop Oast Depot, Horsham; 219 apartments in Ifield Road, Crawley; 20 dwellings in Alley Groves, Cowfold; 
Phase 1 of Berkeley Homes, Southwater.

Finance:
Gross spend 

(£000’s) 
Gross spend as % 
of annual spend 

budget

 Gross income  
(£000’s) 

Gross income as % 
of annual income 

budget

 Net spend (£000s)   Comparison net 
spend Q1 2015/16 

(£000’s) 

  Forecast 
over/(under) net 

spend  (£000) 

200 25% (148) 17% 53 123 6

(xxx) denotes underspend or income

Director of Planning, Economic Development and Property

P
age 20



7

Service Area: Development Management
Overview:

The determination of planning applications has exceeded all targets. There are also a large number of applications which do not form part of 
the formal reporting process, such as prior approvals, prior notifications, condition details etc which have been processed in a timely fashion. 

The % of allowed appeals is just under the 30% target, which means that while close, we are monitoring our decisions and a large number of 
these have been in relation to more subjective issues such as design. Key principle issues have been more consistent, which has been 
assisted with the adoption of the HDPF last year. 

Whilst we have one cost award on an appeal, this relates to a historic case which was processed prior to the improvement programme in D
[...]
ommencing the Facilities and Pitches Strategy work. 
 The Capitol – the £30k increase in forecast outturn relates to casual staff costs. 
 Leisure Services –an overspend in this area as a result of additional repairs required at Billingshurst Pool 

Whilst attendances at the Capitol and the Museum are above target, they are below the exceptional numbers recorded in quarter 1 for 2015/16. 
In the case of the Capitol, financial performance is largely driven by product on offer and paying attendances.

Overall attendances at sports centres (including Rookwood Golf Course) are also lower than quarter 1 last year. In the case of Rookwood this 
is the result of a wet spring. Whilst attendances at swimming pools are above target this is only because the target has been revised in 
anticipation of the Billingshurst Pool closure. 

Finance:
Gross spend 

(£000’s) 
Gross spend as 

% of annual 
spend budget

 Gross income  
(£000’s) 

Gross income as 
% of annual 

income budget

 Net spend 
(£000s) 

  Comparison net 
spend Q1 

2015/16 (£000’s) 

  Forecast 
over/(under) net 

spend  (£000) 

Totals 1,351 23% (850) 27% 501 572 74

Management 32 21% - 0% 32 28 10                                

Comm 
Development 327 30% (129) 22% 198 124 2

Directorate: Community Services

P
age 32



19

Community Safety 96 21% (44) 25% 52 76 (7)

Museums 75 42% (13) 41% 63 56 2

Capitol 396 24% (432) 32% (35) (32) 30

Leisure Services 100 17% (138) 21% (37) 51 26

Parks & 
Countryside 325 22% (94) 25% 231 269 11

(xxx) denotes underspend or income

Performance:
Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Code Short Name
Value Value Target Status

Notes

LS01a Attendance at Sports Centres 258,390 257,242 264,500
Cabinet Member: Cllr 
Chowen 

LS01b Swimming attendances 109,325 106,627 102,000
Cabinet Member: Cllr 
Chowen 

LS03 Attendance at The Capitol 55,930 52,378 47,499
Cabinet Member: Cllr 
Chowen 

LS05(i)
Total attendance at Horsham Museum 
and Visitor Information Centre

22,997 17,636 16,800
Cabinet Me
[...]
aints and Feedback Officer 
was notified of 56 complaints and the number of complaints received at the 
Council’s leisure centres for the period was 127.  

The trend of a decrease in complaints from the year 2015/16 has continued into 
the first quarter of 2016/17. I am pleased to report that the number of complaints 
received for this period has decreased by 48% from the same time last year.

Whilst there is always progress to be made, the use of root cause analysis and 
the Covalent software to rigorously monitor complaints, in terms of their content 
and how they are addressed has continued to yield positive results.  For the third 
consecutive quarter we have recorded more compliments than complaints.  

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended:

i) To Note the contents of this report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To increase awareness of the Council’s corporate complaints procedure and 
improve our learning and understanding from the complaints received.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Background Papers: Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGOs) Guidance on 
Running a Complaints System, LGO Guidance on Good Administrative 
Practice, LGO Guidance on Remedies
Consultation: Director of Community Services & Monitoring Officer 
Wards affected: All
Contact: David Plank, Customer Services Manager ext 5371

Page 50



Background Information

1 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to show the number and type of complaints and 
compliments received by Council departments to identify trends and help 
monitor the situation.  This excludes any representations, appeals or 
disagreements with Council policy – these are not classed as complaints 
under the Council’s current definition of a complaint.

This report is intended for managers, staff and Councillors to help everyone at 
the Council learn and act upon customer feedback.

2 Statutory and Policy Background

2.1 Local Government Act 2000

Relevant Government policy

2.2 Current LGO Guidance recommends that information gathered from front line 
staff about complaints, questions and comments be collated and reviewed on a regular 
basis as it can be a valuable source of information about how users view service 
provision. This provides a mechanism for identifying emerging issues that might be 
addressed before they escalate into complaints.

Relevant Council Policy

2.3 The Council’s complaints procedure is available on the Council’s website and 
intranet. 

3 Details

Complaints notified to the Complaints and Feedback Officer 1st April to 
30th June 2016.

3.1 The number of complaints notified to the Complaints and Feedback Officer for 
the period 1st April to 30th June 2016 is 56 complaints. A further 127 were 
received by the Leisure centres.

3.2. When the results of quarter one 16/17 are compared with the same period in 
the two previous years the significant improvements in complaint numbers for 
typically challenging departments becomes clear.  

This has been a very positive start to the 2016/17 year on the whole and we 
will work to ensure that this continues in quarter two.

Page 51



Build
ing C

ontro
l

Censu
s R

evs 
& Bens

Committ
ee &

 Electi
ons

Community
 &

 Cultu
re

Custo
mer S

ervi
ce

s

Deve
lopment

Eco
nomic D

eve
lopment

Envir
on. H

ealt
h &

 Lic
encin

g

Fin
an

ce

Housin
g

Le
ga

l

Park
ing S

ervi
ce

s

Property
 &

 Fa
cili

tie
s

Str
ate

gic
 Plan

ning

Str
eet S

ce
ne

Multi 
Depart

mental

Wast
e &

 Recyc
lin

g
0

10

20

30

40

50

Q1 14/15 Q1 15/16 Q1 16/17

Complaints by Department in Quarter one

16
15

9

2 2 2 2 2 2 2

1 1

Censu
s R

evs 
& Bens

Wast
e &

 Recyc
lin

g

Deve
lopment

Build
ing C

ontro
l

Community
 &

 Cultu
re

Envir
on. H

ealt
h &

 Lic
encin

g

Housin
g

Le
ga

l

Park
ing S

ervi
ce

s

Str
ate

gic
 Plan

ning

Committ
ee &

 Electi
ons

Eco
nomic D

eve
lopment

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

3.3 Horsham District Council’s current definition of a complaint is:-

A complaint is an expression of dissatisfaction that requires a response, about 
the standards of service, action or lack of action by the Council, its staff or a 
contractor working on the Council’s behalf affecting an individual customer or 
resident or group of customers’

3.4 Complaints received by department 1st April to 30th June 2016.

Page 52



Development and Parking Services especially have seen a very positive 
continuation of low numbers of complaints for this quarter.  Community & 
Culture has also seen a very positive quarter, recording only two complaints. 

The spike for Census Revenue & Benefits is a natural consequence of the 
billing run for the year sent in April.  It is expected that increased contact for 
this department will see a few more complaints and this number is already 
decreasing as expected in Quarter two.  

Waste & Recycling has recorded a figure that matches that of 2015/16 and I 
will be working with the department to analyse the root cause of this.  It should 
be noted that Quarter one is traditionally a very busy period for the 
department which has recently experienced some upheaval with staff and this 
may have contributed to the higher number of complaints. The changes are 
now in place and I expect improvements now that this has settled down.

 

3.5 Compliments received for the period 1st April to 30th June 2016.

Department Compliments 
Received 1st April – 
30th June 2016

Committee & Elections 4
Community & Culture 43
Customer Services 10
Development 12
Economic Development 1
Environ. Health & 
Licensing

3

Housing 1
Parking Services 1
Property & Facilities 2
Spatial Planning 1
Street Scene 5
Waste & Recycling 8
Leisure Centres 103
TOTAL 194

Note The total number of compliments excluding leisure centres has again increased 
this quarter from last. We have received a total of 91 compliments excluding leisure 
centres in quarter one, the biggest for a single quarter to date.

Page 53



14

5

91

14/1
5
15/1
6

Compliments received in Quarter One

We understand that these numbers of compliments have always been received by 
the various departments, but they have not been accurately recorded until now.  The 
Complaints and Feedback officer has encouraged staff to inform their managers of 
compliments they receive and as such we now have a much more accurate 
reflection of the positive experiences that our customers have.

4 Outcome of Consultations

4.1 Not applicable

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

5.1 Not applicable

6 Staffing Consequences

6.1 There are no staffing consequences as a result of this report.

7 Financial Consequences

7.1 Whilst each complaint does have its own costs, there are no financial 
consequences as a result of this report.

Page 54



Report to the Finance and Performance Sub-
Committee

11 August 2016

By the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016

Executive Summary

This report is to provide Members with an overview of the Freedom of Information function 
and the number of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests that were received by Horsham 
District Council from 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016.

For the period, 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016 the Council received 175 requests for 
information. The number of requests received was 15% higher (144) than the same period 
in 2015.  Of these requests, where the identity of the requestor is known, 45% requests 
have been received from businesses and the media.  

Business process change continued to deliver the 20 day response outcome expected by 
the duty. By reshaping the way responses are processed, the Council is now meeting the 
duty at the standard of the best councils in spite of the growth in requests. From 1 April 
2016 to 30 June 2016 95% of requests have been responded to within 20 working days. 

Recommendation

That the Sub Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the contents of this report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure that Members are kept up to date with any developments in the freedom 
of information function; and

ii) to continue to provide Members with the necessary assurance that requests for 
information can be easily made to the Council and properly responded to; and

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



iii) to assist with learning lessons and improving performance following requests for 
information made to the Council.

         

Background Papers

 Previous reports to the Finance and Performance Working Group and predecessor 
member bodies within the council.

 The Freedom of Information Act 2000
 Horsham District Council Publication Scheme
 Horsham District Council Privacy Policy

Wards affected: All wards. 

Contact: Paul Cummins, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, ext. 5435

Page 56



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report summarises the function of Freedom of Information at Horsham District 
Council from 1 April to 30 June 2016. The Council prepares this report quarterly.

1.2 Summary of the Freedom of Information Act:

The Act gives anyone the right to ask a public authority for information and if that 
authority holds it, to have that information released to them or to be told why they 
cannot have it. 

 The authority:

 Must reply within 20 working days either providing the information or saying 
why not, using only the stated exemptions within the Act

 Has a duty to provide advice and assistance to the applicant in making the 
request

 Cannot charge for providing the information other than photocopying, 
postage and other such disbursements, unless the time that would be 
required to produce the information would exceed the appropriate limit as 
defined within the Act – currently £450.00

 Must offer a requester the right to appeal a decision made by the authority 
prior to them tak
[...]
t by the Freedom of Information Act. The Council must also 
protect information collected by the Council in accordance with the Council’s 
Privacy Policy. The statutory background is to be found in the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, The Data Protection Act 1998 and the Environmental 
Information Regulations 2004.

3 Details

3.1 Improvement 

The number of requests received by the Council has increased when compared 
with the same period last year. The improvement trend in responding to requests is 
shown below.  

 Between April and July 2015 the Council received 216 requests 83% of 
which were responded to within 20 working days;  

 From 1 August to the end of September, there have been 124 requests, 98% 
of which were responded to within 20 working days. 

 From 1 October to the end of December, there have been 161 requests, 99% 
of which were responded to within 20 working days. 

 From 1 January to the end of March 2016, there have been 209 requests, 
96% of which were responded to within 20 working days. 

 From 1 April to 30 June 2016 there have been 175 requests, 95% of which 
were responded to within 20 working days

The improvement in response time is the result of changes to the business process 
to deliver the outcome expected by the duty. By reshaping the way responses are 
processed, the council will now meet the duty at the standard of the best councils. 
The Committee should note that there has been an increase in the number of 
complex requests where a list of questions is asked, requiring answers to be 
obtained from two or more departments in the Council. These requests take longer 
to resolve.

Page 58



3.2 Responding to requests

The Freedom of Information Act requires public authorities to reply to FOI requests 
within 20 working days. As such, the Council would have a target to respond to 
100% of requests on time. However, pragmatically, the target set by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) is 85% of requests being responded to
[...]
articularly under 
Article 6 (The Proper Determination of Civil Rights). Article 8 of the European 
Convention on Human Rights, provides that individuals have a right to respect for 
their private life. 

 Interference must be justified and be for a particular purpose.
 Justification could be protection of health, prevention of crime, protection of the 

rights and freedoms of others.
 A decision to share information and the reasoning behind it should be recorded.

10.2 The increase in the publication of information through the Council’s publication 
scheme continues to enable those who want to use the data to understand the 
council’s approach to sustainability through its service delivery and supplier 
relationships. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Finance and Performance, Corporate Plan Priorities, and Key Projects for Quarter 1, 2016/17
	Appendix A Corporate Plan Reporting 201617 V3
	Appendix B version combined report_Q1 2016 final v6
	App B  Addition Key PI list 16_17  by Portfolio holders v3
	Appendix C - Capital budget monitoring P3
	Appendix D Revenue Q1

	6 Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning Report for Quarter 1 2016/17
	7 Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1

Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
11 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman), David Coldwell and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Tim Lloyd and Michael Willett
Officers:  Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance

Also Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Brian Donnelly, Leonard Crosbie, 
                    Godfrey Newman

Officers:  Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
                Paul Cummins, Head of Legal & Democratic Services
                Mark Pritchard, Commissioning & Performance Manager
                      

11  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the sub-committee held on 16th June were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

With regards to the action points arising from the minutes, it was noted that the 
S106 database, which was being developed, was scheduled to be completed 
by September.  Members considered that it would be beneficial if there were a 
summary sheet showing totals for each Ward in addition to the more detailed 
information.

12  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

13  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

14  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE, CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, AND 
KEY PROJECTS FOR QUARTER 1, 2016/17

The Commissioning & Performance Manager introduced the report on the Council’s 
Finance and Performance, Corporate Plan Priorities and Key Projects for the first 
quarter of 2016/17.

The finance and performance figures demonstrated the significant progress there had 
been on key projects, including Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre and the Hop Oast 
Depot, both of which were on schedule. 



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
11 August 2016

2

Key Performance Indicators for delivery of the Corporate Plan demonstrated that 69.5% 
were within target and 25% close to target with no areas of major concern.  

Members discussed the two areas that fell outside the target range: parking capacity and 
planning appeals.   

Whilst parking capacity was below target, income had increased because the 
number of paying users had increased. This was due to new payment methods 
using number plate recognition, and Sunday charging.  The Commissioning & 
Performance Manager confirmed that ways of boosting parking numbers at off-
peak times were being explored. 

The sub-committee requested a breakdown of parking statistics (capacity and 
income) to show weekday and weekend use separately.    

With regards to planning appeals, the sub-committee noted that now the 
Horsham District Planning Framework had been adopted the number of 
appeals lost had significantly decreased.  There had been one cost awarded in 
the first quarter relating to an historic appeal.  The Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny requested that the cost of this appeal be circulated to the sub-
committee.

Members welcomed the positive figures for attendance at the Capitol and 
Horsham

 That the sub-committee be given a breakdown of parking statistics for 
the first quarter (capacity and income) to show weekday and weekend 
use separately.

 That the sub-committee be given financial details of the lost appeal in the 
first quarter (Code DM07 in the Finance & Performance Summary 
(Appendix B).

 Trade Waste figures in the Finance & Performance Summary (Appendix 
B) to be checked and circulated to the sub-committee.

15  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 2016/17

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report which gave details 
of complaints and compliments received by the Council between 1st April and 30th June 
2016.  There had been 56 complaints, excluding leisure centres.  The figures showed 
that the trend of decreasing complaints was continuing, with a 48% decrease compared 
with the same period last year. 

Members were advised that the number of complaints received by leisure centres 
had increased because the Billingshurst Leisure Centre had been shut for 
longer than anticipated.  A majority of complaints involving leisure centres were 
dealt with by the operators.



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
11 August 2016

3

3

There had also been an increase in the number of compliments (excluding leisure 
centres), with 91 being received.  Forty-three of these had been received by Community 
& Culture.  The leisure centres had received 103 compliments during the same period.  

16  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2015

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services presented the report of the analysis of 
requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information 
Regulations for the first quarter 2016/17.  

The number of requests received in the first quarter (175) was 15% higher than for the 
same period the previous year.   Members were advised that the Council was achieving 
and maintaining one of the best response rates in the country (95% responded to within 
20 working days) despite the increased number of cases. 

The sub-committee discussed the amount of staff time required to respond to FOI 
requests and noted the extent to which on-line information and guidance was increasing 
efficiency.

17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Finance & Performance Sub-Committee would be on 
9th November 2016.

The meeting closed at 6.36 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


